
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2009
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. ltt>30

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
SEVENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

3 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2009-2010:

5 1. To be expended by the Department of Education

6

7

8

A. Holualoa Elementary School

ADA transition accessibility

Electrical upgrade

$ 375,000

825,000

9

10

11

12

13

B.

C.

Total funding

Honokaa High School

Architectural barrier removal

Total funding

Kealakehe Elementary

$ 1,200,000

$ 1,991,000

$ 1,991,000

14

15

Additional parking

Playfield and retention basin

$ 600,000

2,500,000

16 Total funding $ 3,100,000

HB LRB 09-1154-1.doc

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII~III~IIIIIII!IIIIIIIIIIIIII~IIIIIIIIImil 1111111111 111111 1111 III III



1

Page 2

D.

H.B. NO'l(,;1)

Kealakehe Intermediate

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

E.

F.

G.

H.

Special education trailer

Total funding

Waikoloa Elementary

Electrical upgrade

Total funding

Waikoloa Middle School

Classroom portable

(Needed to add the eighth

grade level)

Total funding

Waimea Elementary

Electrical upgrade

Total funding

Waimea Middle

Construction for eight room

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

700,000

700,000

500,000

500,000

375,000

375,000

690,000

690,000

17

18

19

20

1.

Classroom building

Total funding

Waimea Elementary and Middle Schools

New drop area

$11,200,000

$11,200,000

.21

22

........-.. _.._..._._.__.(Alle.:viateunsate. t raffLe pat.teJ;;D)

Design $ 70,000
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H.B. NO. \(,~Q

1

2

3

4

J.

Construction

Total funding

Kanu 0 Ka'aina Schools

Repair and maintenance improvement

$

$

700,000

770,000

5

6

7

8

K.

to existing facilities

Total funding

West Hawaii Exploration Academy

Repair and maintenance improvement

$ 2,680,000

$ 2,680,000

9

10

11

to existing facilities

Relating Equipment

Total funding

$

$

48,000

57,473

105,473

12 2.

13

To be expended by the department of land and natural

resources:

14

15

16

17

18

A. Kawaiahae harbor, south basin, Hawaii

Paved access roadway and water system

improvements.

Design

Construction

$ 280,000

2,900,000

19

20

21

22

B.

Total funding

Kiholo state park, Hawaii

Wilderness camping areas, picnic areas,

composting toilets.

$ 3,180,000
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H.B. NO.I(P~O

1 Design $ 250,000

2 Construction 2,500,000

3 Total funding $ 2,750,000

4 C. Kekaha Kai, Hawaii

5 Restoration improvements to Kaelemakule

6 house as an interpretive facility.

7 Design $ 100,000

8 Construction 300,000

9 Total funding $ 400,000

10 D. Puako boat ramp, Hawaii

11 New comfort station.

12 Design $ 50,000

13 Construction 500,000

14 Total funding $ 550,000

15 E. Kawaihae SBH North, Hawaii

16 New marginal pier.

17 Design $ 80,000

18 Construction 900,000

19 Total funding $ 980,000

20 F. Hapuna beach state park

-21 Comf-ort. station, pavilions , rental

22 cabins, camping areas, picnic areas,
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H.B. NO. \(P~O

To be expended by the department of transportation:

Environmental assessment

Kawaihae road, Hawaii.)

Total funding

350,000

350,000

350,000

600,000

250,000

$

$

$ 1,900,000

$

$

$ 1,900,000

(Queen Kaahumanu

(Unit 1 route 250, Kohala

Total funding

Design

Construction

Design and environmental assessment for

and new concessions expansion

Total funding

improvements.

Design

the shooting range.

highway intersection improvements at

existing intersections and highway

facilities, Hawaii.

repairs to various road facilities,

Hawaii.

B. Emergency earthquake and rock fall

G. Puu Anahulu Shooting Range, Big Island

A. Traffic operational improvements to

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 3.

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22 mountain road, M.P. 207 & 7.0) (unit 2,
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1

2

3

4

Page 6

H.B. NO. \(P~

route 11, Mamalahoa highway, M.P. 108.8

to 117.6, route 19, Kawaihae road/

Queen Kaahumanu highway, M.P. 64.2 to

73.3. )

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

4 .

5.

Design

Land

Construction

Total funding

To be expended by the Hawaii health systems

corporation:

Kona community hospital, Hawaii

Emergency room renovations

Seismic mitigation

Renovations and upgrade

Total funding

To be expended by the county of Hawaii:

$ 2,000,000

150,000

26,000,000

$28,150,000

$ 8,000,000

1,000,000

11,375,000

$20,375,000

17

18

19

20

21

22

A.

B.

Waimea water treatment plant reservoir

Five million gallon reservoir at Waimea

treatment plant.

Design

Total funding

Waimea trails and greenways

$

$

500,000

599,000
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H.B. NO. \~3()

1

2

Design

Construction

$ 500,000

750,000

3 Total funding $ 1,250,000

4 6.

5

To be expended by the department of agriculture:

Waimea transfer ditch improvements, Hawaii.

6

7

Design

Construction

$ 200,000

2,000,000

8

9 7.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Total funding

To be expended by Hawaii community college:

University of Hawaii center in West

Hawaii

Relocation from rented space Kealakehe

to Palamanui.

New road

Sewage treatment plant

Total funding

$ 2,200,000

$ 3,500,000

1,500,000

$ 5,000,000

17 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

18 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

19 designated agencies for the purposes of this Act.

20 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2009.

21

INTRODUCED BY:

HB LRB 09-1154-1.doc

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII~IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII~IIIIIIIIIIIII~III~IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



H.B. NO.

1
~~l)

Report Title:
CIP; 7th Representative District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects to benefit
the 7th representative district.
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