A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SEVENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall	
2	be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are	
3	hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of	
4	Hawaii for fiscal year 2009-2010:	
5	1. To be expended by the Department of Education	
6	A. Holualoa Elementary School	
7	ADA transition accessibility \$ 375,000	
8	Electrical upgrade 825,000	
9	Total funding \$ 1,200,000	
10	B. Honokaa High School	
11	Architectural barrier removal \$ 1,991,000	
12	Total funding \$ 1,991,000	
13	C. Kealakehe Elementary	
14	Additional parking \$ 600,000	
15	Playfield and retention basin 2,500,000	
16	Total funding \$ 3,100,000	

H.B. NO. الاختا

1	D.	Kealakehe Intermediate			
2		Special education trailer	\$	700,000	
3		Total funding	\$	700,000	
4	Ε.	Waikoloa Elementary			
5		Electrical upgrade	\$	500,000	
6		Total funding	\$	500,000	
7	F.	Waikoloa Middle School			
8		Classroom portable			
9		(Needed to add the eighth			
10		grade level)	\$	375,000	
11		Total funding	\$	375,000	
12	G.	Waimea Elementary			
13		Electrical upgrade	\$	690,000	
14		Total funding	\$	690,000	
15	Н.	Waimea Middle			
16		Construction for eight room			
17		Classroom building	\$11	1,200,000	
18		Total funding	\$11	1,200,000	
19	I.	Waimea Elementary and Middle Schools			
20		New drop area			
21		(Alleviate unsafe traffic pattern)			
22		Design	\$	70,000	

1				Construction	\$	700,000	
2				Total funding	\$	770,000	
3		J.	Kanu	O Ka'aina Schools			
4				Repair and maintenance improvement			
5				to existing facilities	\$	2,680,000	
6				Total funding	\$	2,680,000	
7		К.	West	Hawaii Exploration Academy			
8				Repair and maintenance improvement			
9				to existing facilities	\$	48,000	
10				Relating Equipment		57,473	
11				Total funding	\$	105,473	
12	2.	To b	е ехр	ended by the department of land and	natı	ıral	
13		reso	urces	:			
14		Α.	Kawa	iahae harbor, south basin, Hawaii			
15			Pave	d access roadway and water system			
16			impr	ovements.			
17				Design	\$	280,000	
18				Construction		2,900,000	
19				Total funding	\$	3,180,000	
20		В.	Kiho	lo state park, Hawaii			
21			Wild	erness camping areas, picnic areas,			
22			comp	osting toilets.			

1		Design	\$	250,000	
2		Construction	2	2,500,000	
3		Total funding	\$ 2	2,750,000	
4	C.	Kekaha Kai, Hawaii			
5		Restoration improvements to Kaelemakule			
6		house as an interpretive facility.			
7		Design	\$	100,000	
8		Construction		300,000	
9		Total funding	\$	400,000	
10	D.	Puako boat ramp, Hawaii			
11		New comfort station.			
12		Design	\$	50,000	
13		Construction		500,000	
14		Total funding	\$	550,000	
15	Ε.	Kawaihae SBH North, Hawaii			
16		New marginal pier.			
17		Design	\$	80,000	
18		Construction		900,000	
19		Total funding	\$	980,000	
20	F.	Hapuna beach state park			
21		Comfort station, pavilions, rental			
22		cabins, camping areas, picnic areas,			

1		and new concessions expansion		
2		improvements.		
3		Design	\$	350,000
4		Total funding	\$	350,000
5	G.	Puu Anahulu Shooting Range, Big Island		
6		Design and environmental assessment for		
7		the shooting range.		
8		Design	\$	350,000
9		Environmental assessment		250,000
10		Total funding	\$	600,000
11	3. To b	e expended by the department of transporta	tion	:
12	A.	Traffic operational improvements to		
13		existing intersections and highway		
14		facilities, Hawaii. (Queen Kaahumanu		
15		highway intersection improvements at		
16		Kawaihae road, Hawaii.)		
17		Construction	\$ 1	,900,000
18		Total funding	\$ 1	,900,000
19	В.	Emergency earthquake and rock fall		
20		repairs to various road facilities,		
21		Hawaii. (Unit 1 route 250, Kohala		
22		mountain road, M.P. 207 & 7.0) (unit 2,		

1	route 11, Mamalahoa highway, M.P. 108.8		
2	to 117.6, route 19, Kawaihae road/		
3	Queen Kaahumanu highway, M.P. 64.2 to		
4	73.3.)		
5	Design	\$ 2,000,000	
6	Land	150,000	
7	Construction	26,000,000	
8	Total funding	\$28,150,000	
9	4. To be expended by the Hawaii health systems		
10	corporation:		
11	Kona community hospital, Hawaii		
12	Emergency room renovations	\$ 8,000,000	
13	Seismic mitigation	1,000,000	
14	Renovations and upgrade	11,375,000	
15	Total funding	\$20,375,000	
16	5. To be expended by the county of Hawaii:		
17	A. Waimea water treatment plant reservoir		
18	Five million gallon reservoir at Waimea		
19	treatment plant.		
20	Design	\$ 500,000	
21	Total funding	\$ 500,000	

22 B. Waimea trails and greenways



1	Design	\$	500,000
2	Construction		750,000
3	Total funding	\$	1,250,000
4	6. To be expended by the department of agriculture	re:	
5	Waimea transfer ditch improvements, Hawa:	ii.	
6	Design	\$	200,000
7	Construction		2,000,000
8	Total funding	\$	2,200,000
9	7. To be expended by Hawaii community college:		
10	University of Hawaii center in West		
11	Hawaii		
12	Relocation from rented space Kealakehe		
13	to Palamanui.		
14	New road	\$	3,500,000
15	Sewage treatment plant		1,500,000
16	Total funding	\$	5,000,000
17	SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the resp	pect	cive
18	capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be ex	kper	nded by the
19	designated agencies for the purposes of this Act.		
20	SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July	y 1,	2009.
21			

INTRODUCED BY: Cindy Evans

JAN 2 8 2009

Report Title:

CIP; 7th Representative District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects to benefit the 7th representative district.